
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:771
ANSWERED ON:29.02.2000
HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT
CHINTAMAN NAVSHA WANAGA

Will the Minister of URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have given assistance to the Government of Maharashtra for housing and infrastructural development during 1999-2000; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF URBAN EMPLOYMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( SHRI SUKHDEV SINGH DHINDSA )

(a)&(b): There is no Central Sector Scheme providing direct assistance for urban housing. However, Housing & Urban Development Corporation Ltd. (HUDCO) a techno-financing Central PSE has provided loans to the extent of Rs.821.46 crore for various housing & urban infrastructure schemes in the State of Maharastra as per details given in Annexure-I.

Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Infrastructure Development in Mega Cities (Mega City Scheme), Rs.19.40 crore has been sanctioned as Central share for financing the sanctioned projects in Mumbai (Maharashtra) under this scheme as informed by Ministry of Urban Development.

Under the Centrally sponsored scheme of Integrated Development of Small and Medium Towns (IDSMT) so far, Rs.345.74 lakh have been released to the Govt. of Maharashtra during the year 1999-2000 for 16 towns. Town-wise details of the Central assistance released is given in Annexure-II. Besides, under the Central Urban Infrasturcture Support Scheme (CUISS), Rs.1.02 lakh have been released to two towns namely Gangakhed and Sillod (Rs.0.51 lakh each) for preparation fo IDSMT project reports, as informed by Ministry of Urban Development.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 771 FOR 29.2.2000

        ANNEXURE-I

Loans sanctioned by HUDCO in the State of Maharastra during the
year 1999-2000  (as on 31.1.2000)

      (Rs. in lakh)

S.No.   Type of Scheme                 Lons sanctioned

1. EWS (urban)       2261.20

2. LIG          53.43

3. MIG          49.60

4. HIG/others       5166.01

5. Non-conventional       300.00
6. Two Million Housing Programme      349.78

7 Integrated Low Cost Sanitation/      923.07
 Basic Sanitation


8. Urban Infrastructure               71043.41
-
   TOTAL:             80146.49
-

 Annexure-II

CENTRAL ASSISTANCE (CA) RELEASED TO TOWNS OF MAHARASHTRA STATE
UNDER IDSMT SCHEME UPTO 23.2.2000.
         (RS. IN LAKHS)
-
 S.NO. STATE/UT  YEAR OF  C A
     COVERAGE RELESEAD

MAHARASHTRA

1. PACHORA   1993-94  24.00

2. WARORA   1993-94  24.00

3. BHUSAWAL  1993-94  55.25

4. DEGLUR   1993-94  24.00

5. MAHAD   1994-95   9.00
6. AUSA   1994-95  12.00

7 GEORAI   1994-95  18.00

8. SAWANTWADI  1994-95  10.70

9. ALIBAGH   1994-95  14.00
10. PULGAON   1994-95  29.00
11. UMRED   1994-95  14.31
12. MEHKAR   1995-96  30.00
13. KALAMB   1995-96  16.00
14. DARYAPUR  1995-96  19.48
15. SANGOLA   1996-97  30.00
16. GHATANJI  1996-97  16.00

 TOTAL:            345.74
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